Lifeline service, there must not be any other person in the prospective subscriber’s household 

who is currently receiving Lifeline service and: 

(a) The total household gross income , as described in 47 C.F.R. § 54.400(f), of the 

prospective subscriber must not exceed [: 

(1) One hundred seventy-five] 175 percent of the federally established poverty levels set 

forth for the number of persons in the household of that prospective subscriber [if a competitive 

supplier that is an incumbent local exchange carrier provides telecommunication service; or